

Filed Under the Electronic Briefing Rules

SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

SC 20776
KEIRA SPILLANE, ET AL.
V.
NED LAMONT, ET AL.

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
LINDY R. URSO, ATTORNEY AT LAW
810 BEDFORD STREET, SUITE 3

TEL. (203) 325-4487
FAX (203) 357-0608
lindy@lindyursolaw.com

TO BE ARGUED BY:
LINDY R. URSO, ATTORNEY AT LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
I. INTRODUCTION.....	12
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	13
III. ARGUMENT	15
A. The State Expressly Waived Sovereign Immunity in C.G.S. §52-571b	15
1) Standard of Review	15
2) Sovereign Immunity is waived as to the Plaintiffs’ first, second and third causes of action.....	15
3) Our Supreme Court has already found that §52-571b applies to legislation.....	17
4) The plain language of §52-571b is clear and unambiguous	17
5) The legislative history makes it clear that §52-571b applies to legislation.....	19
a) General Assembly	19
b) Attorney General’s formal opinion	20
6) Public Act 21-6 does not conflict with, nor supersede, C.G.S. §52-571b.....	22
B. The Complaint Alleges Substantial Claims of Constitutional Violations	23
1) Standard of Review	23
2) Defendants misconstrue the Standard of Review	24

3)	A Motion to Dismiss assumes all facts alleged as true.....	28
4)	The Plaintiffs’ Right to Education claim pursuant to the Connecticut Constitution (fourth cause of action) is substantial and therefore comes within the second exception to sovereign immunity	29
5)	The plaintiffs’ constitutional challenges pursuant to the Free Exercise Clauses of the Connecticut Constitution (second cause of action) and the United States Constitution (fifth cause of action) are substantial and therefore come within the second exception to sovereign immunity.....	30
	a) The district court case, <i>WTP</i> , heavily relied upon by Defendants, is distinguishable in many ways.....	30
	b) <i>WTP</i> is not binding precedent.....	32
	c) Existing federal precedent does not address whether the removal of the religious exemption to school vaccination requirements violates the Free Exercise Clause.....	35
6)	Even if the Court applied a motion to strike standard, the Defendants’ motion to dismiss must fail because P.A. 21-6 is subject to strict scrutiny under the First Amendment.....	40
	a) P.A. 21-6 is subject to strict scrutiny because it is neither neutral nor generally applicable	40
	b) PA 21-6 is subject to strict scrutiny because it violates the Plaintiffs’ free exercise of religion in	

	conjunction with the Plaintiffs’ right to education	46
7)	PA-21-6 cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.....	47
	a) PA 21-6 is not supported by a compelling interest	47
	b) PA 21-6 is not the least restrictive means of furthering the Defendants’ interests.....	51
8)	The Plaintiffs’ state and federal Equal Protection claims (third & sixth causes of action) are substantial and therefore come within the second exception to sovereign immunity.....	55
IV.	CONCLUSION	56

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

- A. Was the trial court correct in holding that sovereign immunity did not apply to Plaintiffs' constitutional challenges to Public Act 21-6, where the allegations in the complaint, if ultimately proven true, constitute substantial claims of violations of plaintiffs' constitutional rights?

- B. Was the trial court correct in holding that the statutory waiver of sovereign immunity contained in C.G.S. § 52-571b(c) applies to subsequently enacted laws such as P.A. 21-6?

- C. Was the trial court correct in holding that P.A. 21-6 – which is merely one of an infinite number of potential state actions which could trigger the edicts of §52-571b – did not supersede or repeal §52-571b?

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES:	
<i>184 Windsor Avenue, LLC v. State</i> , 274 Conn. 302, 875 A.2d 498 (2005)	28
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)	51, 52
<i>Air Force Officer v. Austin</i> , 588 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (M.D. Ga. 2022)	49, 53
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656, 124 S. Ct. 2783, 159 L. Ed. 2d 690 (2004)	51
<i>Austin v. U. S. Navy Seals 1-26</i> , 212 L. Ed. 2d 348, 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022)	54
<i>Blumenthal v. Kimber Mfg., Inc.</i> , 265 Conn. 1, 826 A.2d 1088 (2003)	12
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	43
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	53
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)	51
<i>C.R. Klewin Ne., LLC v. Fleming</i> , 284 Conn. 250, 932 A.2d 1053 (2007)	18, 28
<i>Cambodian Buddhist Society of Connecticut, Inc. v. Planning & Zoning Commission</i> , 285 Conn. 381, 941 A.2d 868 (2009)	17, 21
<i>Campbell v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 193 Conn. 93 (1984)	29
<i>Carson ex rel. O.C. v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987, 1999 (2022)	44

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	56
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277, 296 (2000).....	44
<i>Columbia Air Services Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 293 Conn. 342 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conboy v. State</i> , 292 Conn. 642 (2009)	12
<i>Connecticut Life & Health Insurance Guaranty Association v. Jackson</i> , 173 Conn 352 (1977)	23
<i>Considine v. Waterbury</i> , 279 Conn. 830, 905 A.2d 70 (2006)	22
<i>Dr. A v. Hochul</i> 142 S. Ct. 552 (2021).....	55
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	47
<i>First Union National Bank v. Hi Ho Mall Shopping Ventures, Inc.</i> , 273 Conn. 287, 869 A.2d 1193 (2005)	28
<i>Forde v. Baird</i> , 720 F.Supp.2d 170 (2010).....	30, 40
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , __ U.S.__, 141 S. Ct. 1868, 210 L.Ed.2d 137 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	37
<i>Gold v. Rowland</i> , 296 Conn. 186, 994 A.2d 106 (2010)	26
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	51

<i>Horton v. Meskill</i> , 172 Conn. 615, 376 A.2d 359 (1977)	16
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	47
<i>Keane v. Fischetti</i> , 300 Conn. 395, 13 A.3d 1089 (2011)	55
<i>M.A. v. Rockland Cnty. Dep't of Health</i> , 53 F.4th 29 (2d Cir. Nov. 9, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Markley v. Dep't of Pub. Util. Control</i> , 301 Conn. 56, 23 A.3d 668 (2011)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)	54
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm'n</i> , __U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	33
<i>McAllen Grave Brethren Church v. Salazar</i> , 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014)	49
<i>McCoy v Commissioner of Public Safety</i> , 300 Conn. 144 (2011)	23
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	51
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718, 102 S. Ct. 3331, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1090 (1982)	48
<i>Nash v. Yap</i> , 247 Conn. 638 (1999)	23
<i>Navy Seal 1 v. Austin</i> , 586 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (M.D. Fla. 2022)	52
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	56

<i>Pecan v. Madigan</i> , 97 Conn. At 617 (2006), <i>cert denied</i> , 281 Conn. 919 (2007).....	24
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> , 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015)	21, 39, 41
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510, 45 S.Ct. 571, 69 L.Ed. 1070 (1925)	46
<i>Poffenbarger v. Kendall</i> , 588 F. Supp. 3d 770 (S.D. Ohio 2022), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 22-3413, 2022 WL 3029325 (6th Cir. June 30, 2022).....	54
<i>Pratt v. Old Saybrooke</i> , 225 Conn. 177 (1923)	24
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	21, 38
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	49
<i>Rivera v. Commissioner of Corrections</i> , 254 Conn. 21 (2000)	23
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 208 L. Ed. 2d 206, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	38, 39, 55
<i>Rweyemamu v. Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities</i> , 98 Conn.App. 646, 911 A.2d 319 (2006).....	22
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899, 116 S. Ct. 1894.....	47
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. [398,] , [83 S.Ct. 1790, 10 L.Ed.2d 965 (1963).....	17
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southern New England Telephone Co. v. Cashman</i> , 283 Conn. 644, 931 A.2d 142 (2007)	18
<i>St. George v. Gordon</i> , 264 Conn. 538, 825 A.2d 90 (2003)	22

<i>State v. Courchesne</i> , 296 Conn. 62 (2010)	23
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	41, 55
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707, 101 S.Ct. 1425, 67 L.Ed.2d 624.....	47, 52
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	47
<i>U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022).....	54
<i>Velasco v. Comm'r of Correction</i> , 214 Conn. App. 831, 847 n.7, cert. denied, 345 Conn. 960, 285 A.3d 52 (2022)	32
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178, 87 L. Ed. 1628 (1943)	23
<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. CT Office of Early Childhood, Education</i> , 579 F.Supp.3d 290 (D. Conn. 2022)	30, 31, 33, 44
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636, 95 S.Ct. 1225, 43 L.Ed.2d 514 (1975)	48
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 92 S.Ct. 1526, 32 L.Ed.2d 15 (1972)	46
STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
C.G.S. § 10-204a.....	15, 51, 54
C.G.S. § 10-204a(a)	13, 20, 54
C.G.S. § 52-571b.....	<i>passim</i>
C.G.S. § 52-571b(b)	13
C.G.S. § 52-571b(c).....	7, 16
C.G.S. § 52-571b(f)	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 1-2z	18

Office of the Attorney General, Formal Opinion #2019-01 20, 23
Public Act 21-6 43, 26
Scrutinizing Strict Scrutiny,
40 Vt. L. Rev. 285 (2015) 5
